

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No. 6701 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
2.	12.03.2026	<u>TRR, J</u> Learned Assistant Government Pleader placed written instructions dated 10.03.2026, addressed by the Assistant Executive Engineer, R&B Section, Nidadavole, to the Government Pleader, Roads & Buildings Department, Amaravati, Vijayawada, that indicates that the Assistant Executive Engineer, R&B requested the Undrajavaram Grama Panchayathi for removal of encroachments for execution of road work by following due process of law. Accordingly, the Undrajavaram Grama Panchayath initiated necessary steps for removal of encroachments and the R&B authorities never tried to demolish the petitioner's property, if it is required, due process will be followed. Learned counsel appearing for the Gram Panchayat also stated that the Grama Panchayat is not interfering with the petitioner's building. If at all it is required, they will follow due process of law. In view of the said written instructions, the interim orders granted on 10.03.2026, is extended by eight (8) more weeks. Office is directed to print the name of Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, for Gram Panchayat. List the matter after four (4) weeks to secure instructions. TRR,J Harin	