

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
WRIT PETITION No.6701 of 2026
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
6.	23.06.2026	<u>RC, J</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner contended that the respondent authorities had demolished certain houses adjacent to the petitioner's house with the active support of the police and were now trying to interfere with the petitioner's house as well, and placed photographs on record. Learned Assistant Government Pleaders for Home and Roads & Buildings collectively contended that the photographs enclosed at Page No.19 are not of the buildings adjacent to the petitioner's house but pertain to a different place, and unnecessary allegations are being raised against the officials, including the Police. Learned Assistant Government Pleaders for Revenue submitted that they have never interfered with the petitioner's property. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the neighbouring houses adjacent to the petitioner's house had been demolished in a high-handed manner and, to prove the same, an Advocate Commissioner may be appointed, at the cost of the petitioner, to verify whether any	

	demolition had taken place in the houses adjacent to the petitioner's house. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home placed on record the instructions of the Sub-Inspector, Undrajavaram Police Station, along with photographs and submitted that no demolition had taken place in the said street and that the photographs enclosed by the petitioner in the writ affidavit pertain to a different street. Learned counsel for the petitioner admitted that the photographs filed by the respondents belong to the petitioner's house. In view of the rival contentions, appointment of an Advocate Commissioner is very much required to verify whether any demolition had taken place in the houses adjacent to the petitioner's house. Accordingly, this Court appoints Sri V.Srinivasula Reddy, learned counsel, as an Advocate Commissioner to visit the subject house of the petitioner and ascertain whether any demolition has taken place in any adjacent properties in the vicinity of the petitioner's property and file a report. Initially, the petitioner shall pay Advocate Commissioner's fee to the tune of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand only), apart from the	
--	--	--

		expenditure which includes travel. Post on 01.07.2026. Interim order granted earlier is extended till then. JLV RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J	
--	--	--	--